Cash deposits are short term in nature and are not held for speculative purposes but are placed to satisfy conditions for

banking facilities granted to the Group and for better yield returns than cash at banks.

	 The Group manages its interest rate yield by prudently placing deposits with varying maturity periods.

– Interest bearing financial liability
	 The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating borrowings. The Group actively

reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding period and the nature of its assets. This strategy allows it
to capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level of protection against rate hikes.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk
	 At the reporting date, if the interest rates had been 10 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the

Group’s profit net of tax would increase/decrease by RM26,662 as a result of exposure to interest income from floating rate of
other investments.

		  Less than 	 Within 	 Within

		  1 year 	 1-2 years 	 2-5 years 	 Total

	 2010	 RM 	 RM 	 RM 	 RM

	 Group

	 Financial liabilities:

	 Trade payables 	 2,145,394	  - 	 - 	 2,145,394

	 Other payables	  9,137,440 	 - 	 - 	 9,137,440

	 Finance lease payables 	 2,283 	 -	  - 	 2,283

	 Term loan 	 28,396 	 30,163 	 55,658 	 114,217

		  11,313,513 	 30,163 	 55,658 	 11,399,334

	 Company

	 Financial liabilities:

	 Other payables 	 352,076	  - 	 - 	 352,076

115

notes to the financial statements
31 december 2010

43.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (cont’d)

44.	CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

(d)	Foreign Currency Risk

(e)	 Market Price Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Group and the Company has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Company, primarily RM. The foreign currencies in which these